The following analysis illustrates the sensitivity to changes in market variables, being the USD to
Ringgit Malaysia exchange rate, on the financial instruments:

  Impact on (loss)/
 profit after tax,
  equity and net assets

  2013 2012
  RM’000 RM’000

10% increase in USD 24,524 19,488
10% decrease in USD 61,606 (11,658)

70

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Company finances its operations through a mixture of retained earnings and bank borrowings.
The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and deposits with licensed banks and is
managed in compliance with the treasury policy of the Company.

The Company analyses its cash flow interest rate exposure on a regular basis. Various scenarios are
simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative financing
and hedging.

Based on these scenarios, the Company calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest
rate shift. The scenarios are run only for borrowings and deposits that represent the major interest-
bearing positions.

  Impact on (loss)/
 profit after tax,
 equity and net assets

  2013 2012
  RM’000 RM’000

1% (100 basis points) increase in interest rate (13,047) (8,866)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in interest rate 13,047 8,866

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks, financial institutions and related
companies, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables. The Company
seeks to invest cash assets safely and profitably. Deposits are placed only with financial institutions with
strong long-term credit ratings based on independent rating agencies.

Credit risk on customers arises when sales are made on deferred credit terms. It seeks to control credit risk
by setting counterparty limits and ensuring that sales of products are made only to approve customers with